
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 15, 2008

Mr. Joe Torres, III
City Attorney
City ofAlice
216 North Texas/Boulevard, Suite 2
Alice, Texas 78332

0R2008-04971

Dear Mr. Torres:

Yon ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 307592.

The City of Alice (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for "the number of
speeding tickets issued in 2007 [and] the work cell phone numbers ofsergeants." You claim
that the requested .cellular telephone numbers are excepted from disclosure under
section 552.108 ofthe Government Code. 1 We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.108(b)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from required public disclosure an
internal record of a law enforcement agency maintained for internal use in matters relating
to law enforcement or prosecution if "release of the internal record or notation would
interfere with law enforcement or prosecution." Gov't Code § 552.108(b)(1). A
governmental body that seeks to withhold information under section 552.108(b)(1) must
sufficiently explain how and why the release of the information would interfere with law
enforcement and crime prevention. See id. § 552.301(e)(l)(A); City ofFort Worth v.

IWe note that you have not submitted the requested cellular telephone numbers for our review.
Although inthis instance we candetermine the extentto whichthis fungible information maybe exceptedfrom
disclosure, we advise the city in the future to submitfor reviewthe information that it seeks to protect from
disclosure and for whichit seeksa rulingfrom this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301, .302.

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

All Equal Employment Opportunity Employer hill ted 011 Recycled Paper



Mr. Joe Torres, III - Page 2

Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320, 327 (Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.) (section 552.108(b)(1)
protectsinformation that, ifreleased,wouldpermit private citizensto anticipateweaknesses
in police department, avoid detection, jeopardize officer safety, and generally undermine
police efforts to effectuate state laws); Open Records DecisionNos. 562 at 10 (1990), 531
at 2 (1989). In Open Records Decision No. 506 (1988);this office determined that the
statutorypredecessorto section 552.1 08(b)exceptedfromdisclosure"cellularmobilephone
numbers assigned to county officials and employees with specific law enforcement
responsibilities." ld. at 2. We noted that the purpose ofthe cellulartelephoneswas to ensure
immediate access to individuals with specific law enforcement responsibilities and that
public access to these numbers could interfere with that purpose. ld.

You indicate that the cellular telephone numbers at issue are assigned to sergeants in the
city's police department. You state that the sergeantsare law enforcementofficers and that
release of their work cellular telephone numbers would interfere with law enforcement.
Basedon yourrepresentations, we concludethat the citymaywithholdthe cellulartelephone
numbers at issue under section 552.108(b)(1)ofthe GovernmentCode. However, the city
has failedto demonstrate how release of the submittedrecordsofspeedingviolationswould
interfere with law enforcementor crime prevention. Thus, the submitted information may
not be withheldunder section 552.108 of the GovernmentCode and must be released to the
requestor.

This letterrulingis limitedto the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regardingany other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental bodyand ofthe requestor. For example,governmental bodies are prohibited
fromasking the attorneygeneral to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301 (f). Ifthe
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
TravisCountywithin 30 calendar days. ld. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
ld. § '552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
goveriunental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
ld.§ 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorneygeneralexpects that, upon receivingthis ruling, the governmentalbody
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Codeorfile a lawsuit challengingthis rulingpursuant to section552.324of the
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. ld. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. ld. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,

Paige Savoie
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

PS/ma

Ref: ID# 307592

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Denise Malan
338 Oleander
Corpus Christi, Texas 78404
(w/o enclosures)


